

LISTED ON. 27.02.2017  
LD. REGISTRAR'S  
COURT NO. 01  
ITEM NO. 23

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8854 OF 2015**

WITH  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution  
Corpn. Ltd. Rep. By its Chairman cum  
Managing Director ...Petitioner

Versus  
M/s. Klassic Industries Pvt. Ltd.,  
Rep. By its Director & Anr. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"**Heard.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Tag along with SLP(C) No.16023 of 2013 and connected matters.**

**In the meantime, we direct that subject to deposit of 50% of the amount, awarded against the petitioner-Corporation, with the Registrar of this Court within six weeks from today, the recovery of the balance shall remain stayed. Upon deposit, respondent no.1 shall be free to withdraw the same upon furnishing a bank guarantee to the satisfaction of the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court. In case a bank guarantee is not furnished by respondent no.1, the amount received by the Registrar shall be invested in a term deposit for an initial period of three years to enure for the benefit of the successful party."**

...2/-

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Despite the interim order granted by this Court on 16.03.2015, no amount has been deposited.**

**Interim order granted earlier, hence stands vacated."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 deposited an amount of Rs. 1, 37, 55,340/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Forty) and the said amount has been invested in FDR bearing date of maturity 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2018.

It is also submitted that show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered A.D. post on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2016. Mrs. Prabha Swami, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but she has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate  
Ms. Prabha Swami, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ac